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$250,000.00 annually of the above appropriation may be used by
the State Board of Control to supplement reimbursements to coun-
ties wherein it has been provided by law the state agency of the
administration of ald age assistance may pay the county’s share of
old age assistance, as provided for in Chapter 95 of the Special
Session Laws of 1935; and provided further, that an amount not
to exceed $10,000 annua[ly may be used by the Board of Control
under such rules and regulations as it may adopt for the disburse-
ment thereof of paying the county’'s share of the grants for old age
assistance to Indians in said counties wherein the Indian population
is such that the counties cannot pay all of the expense of old age
assistance granted to said Indians,

For administration of care, relief and support ‘of the aged,
as provided for in Chapter 95 of the special session Laws of 1935:

Available for
Year Ending
June 30, 1938 $ 7,000
June 30, 1939 $ 7,000

Section 5. Unexpended balances re-appropriated.—The unex-
pended balances on hand June 30, 1938 in the several appropriations
hereinbefore named are hereby re-appropriated for-the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1939, and where an appropriation is made in this
act if there remains a balance in the previous appropriation for the
same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of
such appropriation.

Section 6. Th:s Act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. . ,

Approved April 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 452—S. F. No. 1513

An act to amend Subdivision (b), Section 3, Chapter 2 of the
Extra Session Lows of 1936 relative to unemployment compensa-
tion with particilar reference to the unemployment compensation
fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Subdivision (b), Sectlon 3,
Chapter 2 of the Extra Session Laws of 1936 be and the same is
hereby amended to read as follows:
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“(b) Accounts and Deposits.—The State Treasurer shall be
ex officio the treasurer and custodian of the fund, who shall admin-
ister such fund in accordance with the directions of the commission
and shall issue his warrants upon it in accordance with such regu-
lations as the commission shall prescribe. He shall maintain within
the fund three separate accounts; (1) a clearing account, (2} an
unemployment trust fund account, and (3) a benefit account. All
moneys payable to the fund, upon receipt thereof by the commission;

“shall be forwarded to the treasurer who shall immediately deposit
them in the clearing account. Refunds payable pursuant to section’
14 of this Act may be paid from the clearing account upon warrants
issued by the treasurer under the direction of the commission. After
clearance thereof, all other moneys in the clearing account shall be -
immediately deposited with the Secretary of the Treasury of the
United States of Amierica to the credit of the account of this State
in the unemployment trust fund, established and maintained pursu-
ant to section 904 of the Social Security Act, as amended, any provi-
sions of law in this State relating to the deposit, administration,
release, or disbursement of moneys in the possession or custody of
this State to the contrary notwithstanding. The benefit account shall
consist of all moneys requisiticned from this State’s account in the -
unemployment trust fund, and shall be used exclusively for the pay-
ment of benefits as provided in this Act. Except as herein otherwise
provided, moneys in the clearing and benefit accounts may be depos-
ited by the treasurer, under the direction of the commission, in any -
banks or public depository in which general funds of the State may
be deposited, but no public deposit insurance charge or premium
shall be paid out of the fund. The treasurer shall give a separate
bond conditioned upon the faithful performance of his duties as
custodian of the fund in an amount fixed by the commission and in
a form prescribed by law or approved by the Attorney General.
Premiums for said bond shall be paid from the administration fund.”.

Approved April 26, 1937.

’

CHAPTER 453—S. F. No. 1528

An act to appropriate money for. the payment of claims against
the State of Minnesota; to provide for tax and other. refundments;
to provide for the reimbursement and compensation of certatn
employees of the state having claims for personal injuries sustained
or for loss or damage of property incurred while engaged in the
performance of their duties and for the relief of dependentis of



